COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

APPLICATION OF LICKING VALLEY RURAL)	
ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION)	CASE NO.
FOR AN ORDER ISSUING A CERTIFICATE OF)	2016-00077
PUBLIC CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY)	

ORDER

On June 17, 2016, the Attorney General of the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through his Office of Rate Intervention, ("AG") filed comments addressing the merits of Licking Valley Rural Electric Cooperative Corporation's ("Licking Valley") application. The Commission finds that Licking Valley should be afforded an opportunity to respond to the AG's comments.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that Licking Valley shall file any responsive comments in support of its application by July 8, 2016.

By the Commission

ENTERED

JUN 2 9 2016

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

Acting Executive Director

*Kerry K Howard President & CEO Licking Valley R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 605 271 Main Street West Liberty, KY 41472

*Larry Cook Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204

*Licking Valley R.E.C.C. P. O. Box 605 271 Main Street West Liberty, KY 41472

*Rebecca W Goodman Assistant Attorney General Office of the Attorney General Utility & Rate 1024 Capital Center Drive Suite 200 Frankfort, KENTUCKY 40601-8204